Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Red Star Macalline Group Corporation Ltd. 紅星美凱龍家居集團股份有限公司

(A sino-foreign joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1528)

## Hong Kong Red Star Macalline Universal Home Furnishings Limited 香港紅星美凱龍全球家居有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Red Star Macalline Group Corporation Ltd.) (Stock Code: 5278)

## **TRADING HALT**

Red Star Macalline Group Corporation Ltd. (the "**Company**") is contemplating a possible repurchase of the H shares of the Company (the "**Possible Repurchase**") pursuant to the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs (the "**Codes**").

At the request of the Company, trading in the H shares of the Company (Stock Code: 1528) and the debt securities of Hong Kong Red Star Macalline Universal Home Furnishings Limited (Stock Code: 5278), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 4 April 2018 pending the release of an announcement in relation to the Possible Repurchase pursuant to the Codes. This possible transaction, if materialized, will also constitute inside information required to be disclosed under Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

By order of the Board Red Star Macalline Group Corporation Ltd. GUO Binghe

Company Secretary

Shanghai, People's Republic of China 4 April 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are CHE Jianxing, ZHANG Qi, CHE Jianfang and JIANG Xiaozhong; the non-executive directors of the Company are CHEN Shuhong, XU Guofeng, Joseph Raymond GAGNON, ZHANG Qiqi; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are LI Zhenning, DING Yuan, LEE Kwan Hung and QIAN Shizheng.

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of Hong Kong Red Star Macalline Universal Home Furnishings Limited are CHE Jianxing and CHEN Shuhong.

The Directors jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement, and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement the omission of which would make any statement contained in this announcement misleading.